

# APPENDIX A

Appendix  
A-2



120

Christine O. Gregoire

**ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON**

905 Plum Street Bldg 3 • PO Box 40100 • Olympia WA 98504-0100

February 12, 1997

Mr. Carl Maxey  
Maxey Law Offices, P.S.  
West 1835 Broadway  
Spokane, WA 99201

RE: Nina Becker, Former Candidate for State Auditor

Dear Mr. Maxey:

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Cases	Page
Billings v. Hollingsworth, 517 So.2d 568 (Miss. 1987) .....	8
Bradley v. D'Apice, 457 N.Y.S.2d 139 (N.Y. App. Div. 1982) .....	11
Buonanno v. DiStefano, 430 A.2d 765 (R.I. 1981) .....	8, 16
Carey v. Port of Seattle, 27 Wn.2d 685, 179 P.2d 501 (1947) .....	6
Chumney v. Craig, 805 S.W.2d 864 (Tex. App. 1991) .....	12
Donahay v. Attorney General, 584 P.2d 557 (Ariz. 1978) .....	14
Donohue v. Board of Elections, 435 F. Supp. 957 (E.D.N.Y. 1976) .....	15
Evans v. State Election Bd., 804 P.2d 1125 (Okla. 1990) .....	16
Faunce v. Carter, 26 Wn.2d 211, 173 P.2d 526 (1946) .....	17
Foulikes v. Hays, 85 Wn.2d 629, 537 P.2d 777 (1975) .....	13
Goodman v. Wise, 620 S.W.2d 857 (Tex. App. 1981) .....	11

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	2
A. The County Auditor Properly Participated in the Canvass of the Primary .....	2
B. The Public Policy Supporting the Finality of Elections Precludes Invalidation of the 1992 Primary .....	7
1. The Results of an Election May Not Be Overturned Unless the Challenger Proves that Errors Occurred that Actually Affect the Result .....	8
2. The Public Interest Demands that Election Results be Determined Promptly. This Challenge Comes Far Too Late .....	13
3. The Statute, at Issue is Directory, and Not Mandatory .....	16
III. CONCLUSION .....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)

Cases	Page
Griffin v. Burns, 570 F.2d 1065 (1st Cir. 1978)	12
Hardeman v. Thomas, 256 Cal. Rptr. 158 (Cal. App. 1989)	8
Henry v. Mahoney, 482 N.Y.S.2d 158 (N.Y. App. Div. 1984)	10
In Re Concerned Citizens, 468 N.E.2d 791 (Ohio Comm. Pl. 1984)	11
In Re Levens, 702 P.2d 320 (Kan. 1985)	19
In Re Moffat, 361 A.2d 74 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1976)	11
Jackson v. Malley, 806 P.2d 610 (Ore. 1991)	18, 19
Knight v. State Bd. of Canvassers, 374 S.E.2d 685 (S.C. 1988)	11
Marks v. Stinson, 19 F.3d 873 (3rd Cir. 1994)	12
Martin v. Soucie, 441 N.E.2d 131 (Ill. App. 1982)	16
McMichael v. County of Maize, 709 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1983)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)

Cases	Page
Messner v. Eureka Unit District, 388 N.E.2d 273 (Ill. Ct. App. 1979)	18
Mickels v. Henderson, 642 S.W.2d 661 (Mo. Ct. App. 1982)	11
Miller v. Hill, 698 S.W.2d 372 (Tex. Ct. App. 1985)	8
Niichel v. Lancaster, 97 Wn.2d 620, 647 P.2d 1021 (1982)	16, 17
Orvick v. Fox, 65 Wn. App. 71, 828 P.2d 12 (1992)	7
Orvick v. Seattle, 103 Wn.2d 249, 692 P.2d 792 (1984)	6
Saeffe v. Vande Walle, 279 N.W.2d 415 (N.D. 1979)	8
Schmitt v. McLaughlin, 275 N.W.2d 587 (Minn. 1979)	8
Sims v. Atwell, 556 S.W.2d 929 (Ky. Ct. App. 1977)	10
Soules v. Kaulians for Nikolii Comm., 849 F.2d 1179 (9th Cir. 1988)	12, 14, 15
State ex rel. Doyle v. Superior Court, 138 Wash. 488, 244 P. 702 (1926)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(Continued)

Cases	Page
<i>Stebbins v. White</i> , 235 Cal. Rptr. 656 (Cal. App. 1987)	12
<i>Stewart v. Livingston Parish Police Jury</i> , 340 So.2d 1045 (La. Ct. App. 1976)	9
<i>Waldrip v. Olympia Oyster Co.</i> , 40 Wn.2d 469, 244 P.2d 273 (1952)	15
<i>Walker v. Munro</i> , 124 Wn.2d 402 (1994)	9
<i>White v. Board of Elections &amp; Ethics</i> , 537 A.2d 1133 (D.C. App. 1988)	16

Statutes & Regulations

RCW 29.04.070	4, 9
RCW 29.27.050	5
RCW 29.27.110	5
RCW 29.33.350	4
RCW 29.60	4
RCW 29.62.020	3, 4, 13
RCW 29.62.090	1-4, 6, 7, 16, 19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)

Statutes & Regulations

RCW 29.62.040	4
RCW 29.62.100	5
RCW 29.62.120	5
RCW 29.65.060	9
RCW 29.65.070	9
WAC 434-34-065	4
WAC 434-62-070	4
WAC 434-62-100	5
WAC 434-62-110	5
